
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Chair) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Pauline Hignett 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Angela McInerney 

Councillor Stef Nelson 

Councillor Stan Parker 

Councillor Gareth Stockton 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

Councillor Andrea Wall 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 
 

Special Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday, 28 February 2017 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. APPLICATION TO VARY DESIGNATED PREMISES 
SUPERVISOR (DPS) AT VOLT 98 VICTORIA ROAD WIDNES 

 

1 - 2 

4. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 
 

5. TAXI MATTER 
 

3 - 9 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 28 February 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise Community & 

Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Application to vary Designated Premises 

Supervisor (DPS) at Volt 98 Victoria Road 
Widnes  

 
WARDS: Riverside 
 
1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To hold a hearing to consider a notice from Cheshire Police under 
Section 37 (5) Licensing Act 2003 made in response to an application to 
vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (“DPS”) at the Volt 98 Victoria 
Road Widnes WA8 7RA. 

 
2.      RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Committee considers the Section 37 (5) notice 
 
3.   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 An application has been made under section 37 Licensing Act 2003 (“the 

2003 Act”) for the variation of the DPS in relation to the above premises. 
 

3.2 This hearing is held in accordance with the 2003 Act and the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
3.3 The procedure to be followed has been circulated to all parties and will 

be repeated at the beginning of the hearing. 
 

3.4 The hearing is solely concerned with the Section 37 (5) notice. 
 
4 THE APPLICATION 

 
4.1 An application was received on 19 January 2017 from Antony Michael 

Lynch to specify Stephen Paul Speed as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor at the Volt 98 Victoria Road Widnes WA8 7RA  
 

4.2 Since the application to vary the Designated Premises Supervisor was 
made Mr Lynch transferred the Premises Licence to Louise Abraham on 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



23 January 2017 who in turn transferred the Premises Licence to J M C 
Roofing Limited on 26 January 2017. 

 
4.3 The application was to vary the DPS with immediate effect.  Details of 

the proposed DPS and the Notice of Objection from Cheshire Police will 
be provided at the hearing 

   
5    REPRESENTATIONS 

 
5.1 In accordance with the Act the Police are the only responsible body who    

can object to the application.  The Police have objected because the 
proposed DPS has previously been the sole Director and Manager of a 
nightclub in Liverpool at which a serious incident took place on 27 
December 2015 and in consequence of which Merseyside Police applied 
for an expedited review and the Premises Licence was suspended and 
then revoked at the Summary Review Hearing. The Chief Officer of 
Police is satisfied that the exceptional circumstances of the case are 
such that granting the application to vary the designated premises 
supervisor would undermine the crime prevention objective. 
  

5.2 By virtue of Section 39 (3) of the Act where a Section 37 (5) notice is 
given the licensing authority must hold a hearing (since the applicant and 
the police have not agreed that a hearing is unnecessary) and “having 
regard to the notice, reject the application if it considers it necessary for 
the promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so “ 

 
6 OPTIONS 

 
6.1 The Committee has two options:  
    

     Grant the application for a change of DPS or 

     Reject the application.  
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None. 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Application 
Documents 
and Notice    

Legal Services John Tully/Kay Cleary 

 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3 Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Application to vary Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at Volt 98 Victoria Road Widnes
	5 Taxi Matter
	Part II Appendix Feb 17




Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Tuesday, 28 February 2017 in the Civic 
Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors K. Loftus (Chair), Wallace (Vice-Chair), Fry, P. Hignett, 
A. McInerney, Parker, Wainwright and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott, Nelson and G. Stockton 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: K. Cleary, Wheeler and J. Tully 
 
Also in attendance: One member of the public 

 
 

 
 Action 

REG23 APPLICATION TO VARY DESIGNATED PREMISES 
SUPERVISOR (DPS) AT VOLT 98 VICTORIA ROAD 
WIDNES 

 

  
  The application had been withdrawn by the applicant 

prior to the hearing. Consequently, there was no 
determination to make. 

 

   
REG24 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Committee considered: 

 
1) Whether members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Committee during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 
 
RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

   
REG25 TAXI MATTER  
  
 Case no.  697 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the Committee found that the applicant was not a fit 
and proper person to hold a Single Status Drivers’ 
Licence and consequently the application was 
refused; and 

 
2. the issue of whether to prosecute the applicant be 

determined by the Operational Director, Legal and 
Democratic, having regard to all the circumstances. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.34 p.m. 


